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Seventeen Undefeated Wrestlers Aiming for State Titles

New Palestine’s Chad Red Looking to become Four-Time State Champion
Ten individuals who have won state championships including nine from last year head the field of wrestlers into the 78th
Annual IHSAA Wrestling State Finals this weekend at Bankers Life Fieldhouse in Indianapolis.

Two hundred twenty-four wrestlers in all, 16 in each of the 14 weight classes, will begin first round competition on
Friday at 6 pm ET /5 pm CT. First-round winners will return to wrestle on
Saturday with quarterfinal action beginning at 9:30 am ET / 8:30 am CT and
semifinal matches to follow after all weight classes have concluded.
Consolation bouts begin at 5 pm ET and championship matches under the
spotlight are scheduled for 7:30 pm ET.

The quest to become a four-time state champion is the goal of New
Palestine’s Chad Red. The senior hopes to become the ninth four-time
champion in state history and first since Crown Point’s Jason Tsirtsis polished
off his fourth in 2012. Red also enters the weekend undefeated in his career
at 179-0 (40-0 this season) and would become just the third to finish all four
years without a loss joining Indianapolis Cathedral’s Lance Ellis (172-0 from
1986-89) and Griffith’s Alex Tsirtsis (Jason’s older brother) (236-0 from 2001-
04). Red would also join Alex Tsirtsis as the only undefeated wrestlers to win
four titles in four different weight classes. Tsirtsis won his at 119, 130, 135 and
145. Red has won at 106, 120 and 126 and hopes to add the 132 title this
weekend.

He could meet Evansville Mater Dei’s Nick Lee on Saturday night if both 7 767 ANNUAL WRESTLING STATE FINALS
advance. Lee (13-0 on the season), ranked second nationally behind Red in his ~~ —— FEEEUARVIO20, 2016 ——
weight class, is the defending state champion at 132 winning last year’s crown ‘

finishing 35-0.

Eight others that have stood atop the podium return as well. By weight class they are: Colton Cummings of Lowell at
113; Jeremiah Reitz of Griffith at 120; Brock Hudkins of Danville at 126; Jacob Covaciu of Merrillville at 160; Drew Hughes
of Lowell at 170; Blake Rypel of Indianapolis Cathedral at 182; Kobe Woods of Penn at 220 and; Shawn Streck of
Merrillville at 285.

The overall team state champion will be decided on points scored at this tournament where Penn enters as the
defending state champion after capturing the trophy for the first time a year ago.

Fans are welcome to follow the progress of the meet as first round, quarterfinal and semifinal action on each mat will be
streamed for a fee via TrackWrestling.com. Saturday night’s championship matches will be televised on Fox Sports
Indiana (FSI) and streamed on IHSAAtv.org to those outside the FSI footprint. The championships will be hosted Mark
Jaynes, Mike Goebel and Greg Rakestraw.
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One hundred ten (110) schools will be represented at this weekend'’s state finals with Warren Central’s eight qualifiers
and seven each from Brownsburg, Penn, Portage leading the way. Brownsburg and Warren Central led the state with six

and four semi-state champions last weekend, respectively.

Team scoring will begin with Friday night’s preliminary matches for the first time this year. Scoring will go to eight places
and, additionally, two (2) advancement points will be awarded per match for a championship bracket victory while one

(1) point is earned for advancement in the consolation bracket.

Finally, points will be awarded to the top eight place-winners: 1% place: 16 points; 2" place: 12 points; 3™ place: 9

points; 4™ place: 7 points; 5" place: 5 points; 6! place: 3 points; 7™ place: 2 points; 8" place: 1 point.

The 78th Annual IHSAA Individual Wrestling State Finals

Dates: Feb. 19-20, 2016

Site: Bankers Life Fieldhouse, 125 S. Pennsylvania St., Indianapolis | Website
Admission: $8 per session or $20 both days.

Television: Saturday's state championship bouts in each weight class will air live on Fox Sports Indiana. Channel Listings
Webstream: Friday's first round and Saturday's quarterfinals and consolations will be streamed at TrackWrestling.com.
For Saturday night's championship round, viewers outside of the Fox Sports Indiana coverage area, a live stream will be
available at IHSAAtv.org. For those within the FSI coverage area, the stream will be available only on delayed basis

following the conclusion of the telecast.

Brackets: TrackWrestling.com

Friday, Feb. 19, 2016
First Round | 6 pm ET

Saturday, Feb. 20, 2016
Quarterfinals | 9:30 am ET with semifinals to follow
Consolations | 5 pm ET

Finals | 7:30 pm ET

IndianaMat Power Poll (Jan. 28, 2016)

. Warren Central
. Brownsburg

Penn
. New Palestine

. Yorktown

. Lowell

T9. Portage

T9. Merrillville

11. Columbus East
12. Danville

T13. Lawrenceburg
T13. Delta

15. Perry Meridian
16. Chesterton

17. Lawrence North
18. Gibson Southern
T19. Avon

. Indianapolis Cathedral

. Evansville Mater Dei

90
76
69
65
62
56
49
48
46
46
45
35
32
32
30
26
24
22
21
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http://www.bankerslifefieldhouse.com/
http://www.ihsaa.org/Portals/0/boys%20sports/wrestling/2015-16/IHSAA%20Wrestling%202016%20on%20FOX%20Sports%20Indiana.pdf
http://www.trackwrestling1.com/tw/Login.jsp?TIM=109346&twSessionId=kqotkwgnvufxvms&loadBalanced=true&fromDomain=1.0
http://www.trackwrestling1.com/tw/Login.jsp?TIM=109346&twSessionId=kqotkwgnvufxvms&loadBalanced=true&fromDomain=1.0
http://www.ihsaatv.org/

T19. Monrovia 21
T19. Hobart 21

Defending State Champion: Penn (first title in 2015).

2016 Sectional Championship Teams

Bellmont, Bloomington South, Brownsburg, Carmel, Carroll (Fort Wayne), Castle, Center Grove, Chesterton, Columbus
East, Crown Point, Elwood, Evansville Mater Dei, Floyd Central, Harrison (West Lafayette), Indianapolis Cathedral,
Jimtown, Leo, Logansport, Merrillville, New Castle, Oak Hill, Penn, Perry Meridian, Peru, Plymouth, Portage, Prairie
Heights, South Dearborn, Southmont, Southridge, Warren Central, Yorktown.

2016 Regional Championship Teams

Bellmont, Bloomington South, Brownsburg, Carmel, Carroll (Fort Wayne), Crown Point, Elkhart Memorial, Evansville
Mater Dei, Harrison (West Lafayette), Indianapolis Cathedral, Jennings County, New Castle, Oak Hill, Penn, Portage,
Warren Central.

2016 Semi-State Championship Teams
Brownsburg, Portage, Warren Central, Yorktown.

State Champions in the Field (10)

113: Colton Cummings, 11, Lowell | 2015 champ at 106.

120: Jeremiah Reitz, 11, Griffith | 2014 champ at 106.

126: Brock Hudkins, 12, Danville | 2015 champ at 120.

132: Nick Lee, 11, Evansville Mater Dei | 2015 champ at 132.

132: Chad Red, 11, New Palestine | 2015 champ at 126; 2014 champ at 120; 2013 champ at 106.
160: Jacob Covaciu, 12, Merrillville | 2015 champ at 145; 2014 runner-up at 138.

170: Drew Hughes, 12, Lowell | 2015 champ at 160; 2013 runner-up at 120.

182: Blake Rypel, 12, Indianapolis Cathedral | 2015 champ at 195; 2014 runner-up at 182.
220: Kobe Woods, 12, Penn | 2015 champ at 220.

285: Shawn Streck, 12, Merrillville | 2015 champ at 285.

State Runners-Up in the Field (7)

106: Ty Mills, 10, Brownsburg | 2015 runner-up at 106.

120: Drew Hildebrandt, 12, Penn | 2015 runner-up at 113.

126: Gaige Torres, 12, Portage | 2015 runner-up at 126.

145: Jordan Vaughn, 12, Franklin Central | 2015 runner-up at 132.
145: Joe Lee, 10, Evansville Mater Dei | 2015 runner-up at 138.
152: Steven Lawrence, 12, Portage | 2015 runner-up at 145.

195: Tristen Tonte, 11, Warren Central | 2015 runner-up at 195.

Undefeated Wrestlers in the Field: 18 (Four at 220).
113: Colton Cummings, 11, Lowell (42-0).

120: Blake Mulkey, 10, Brownsburg (31-0).
126: Brock Hudkins, 12, Danville (43-0).

132: Nick Lee, 11, Evansville Mater Dei (13-0).
132: Chad Red, 12, New Palestine (40-0).

138: Brayton Lee, 10, Brownsburg (39-0).
138: Sage Coy, 12, Delta (39-0).

152: Cael McCormick, 12, Yorktown (43-0).
160: Jacob Covaciu, 12, Merrillville (38-0).
170: Nathan Walton, 10, Brownsburg (41-0).
170: Drew Hughes, 12, Lowell (43-0).

182: Andrew Davison, 11, Chesterton (38-0).
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182: Blake Rypel, 12, Indianapolis Cathedral (41-0).
220: Mason Parris, 10, Lawrenceburg (48-0).

220: Evan Ellis, 11, Eastern (Greentown) (42-0).
220: Gunnar Larson, 11, Avon (39-0).

220: Kobe Woods, 12, Penn (33-0).

285: Shawn Streck, 12, Merrillville (41-0).

Four-Time State Champions
Estil Ritter, Bloomington: 1924, 175; 1925, 175; 1926, Hwt; 1927, Hwt.
Willard Duffy, Muncie Central: 1930, 100; 1931, 108; 1932, 115; 1933, 115.

Howard Fisher, South Bend Central: 1949, 95; 1950, 112; 1951, 127; 1952, 133.

Lance Ellis, Indianapolis Cathedral: 1986, 98; 1987, 112; 1988, 112; 1989, 119.

Blake Maurer, Evansville Mater Dei: 2001, 130; 2002, 145; 2003, 171; 2004, 171.

Alex Tsirtsis, Griffith: 2001, 119; 2002, 130; 2003, 135; 2004, 145.
Angel Escobedo, Griffith: 2002, 112; 2003, 125; 2004, 130; 2005, 135.
Jason Tsirtsis, Crown Point: 2009, 125; 2010, 130; 2011, 140; 2012, 145

Three-Time State Champions

Clarence Fortner, Terre Haute Wiley: 1922, 125; 1923, 135; 1924, 135.
George Ross, Wabash: 1925, 145; 1926 145; 1927, 165.

Charles McDaniel, Bloomington: 1931, Hwt.; 1932, Hwt.; 1933, Hwt.
Ray Frankowski, Hammond: 1936, 165; 1937, 175; 1938, 175.

Jack Foster, Hammond Clark: 1937, 1251b.;1938, 125; 1939, 135.
Vernon Finley, Bloomington: 1943, 175; 1944, 175; 1945, 175.

Jack Benson, Bloomington: 1944, 120; 1945, 127; 1947, 133.

Richard Lyon, Bloomington: 1945, 138; 1946, 138; 1947, 138.

Richard Perkins, Muncie Central: 1946, 95; 1947, 103; 1948, 103.
Eugene Donaldson, East Chicago Roosevelt: 1947, 175; 1948, 175; 1949 Hwt.
Bill Richardson, Lafayette Jefferson: 1956, 133; 1957,133; 1958, 133.
Bill Andrews, Indianapolis Manual: 1957, 103; 1958, 112; 1959, 120.
Charles Cone, Kokomo: 1963, 103; 1964, 112; 1965, 120.

Jon Galloway, South Bend Riley: 1964, 154; 1965 154; 1966, 165.

Jim Cornwell, Bloomington South: 1969, 103; 1970, 115; 1971, 119.
Randy May, Bloomington South: 1974, 98; 1975, 105; 1976, 112.
David Palmer, Muncie Southside/Delta: 1980, 167; 1981, 167; 1982, 177.
Patrick Cassidy, Bloomington North: 1993, 103; 1994, 112; 1995, 119.
Steven Bradley, Beech Grove: 1996, 119; 1997, 125; 1998, 125.

Jake O’Brien, Franklin Central: 2001, 215; 2002 ,125; 2003, 215.
Reece Humphrey, Lawrence North: 2003, 112; 2004, 125; 2005, 130.
Josh Harper, Mishawaka: 2006, 103; 2007, 112; 2008, 125.

Andrew Howe, Hanover Central: 2006, 140; 2007, 152; 2008, 160.
Sean McMurray, Portage: 2008, 135; 2009, 152; 2010, 160.

Kyle Ayersman, Lake Central: 2010, 112; 2011, 119; 2012, 126.
Stevan Micic, Hanover Central: 2012, 106; 2013, 113; 2014, 126.

Chad Red, New Palestine: 2013, 106; 2014 120; 2015, 126.

Undefeated in High School Career
Lance Ellis, Indianapolis Cathedral, 172-0 (1986-89).
Alex Tsirtis, Griffith, 236-0 (2001-04).
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Media Information

Media Credentials: Deadline is Thursday, Feb. 18, at 4 pm ET / 3 pm CT. Please note that the 2015-16 IHSAA State Finals
Media Credential will NOT allow admission to this event as a specific credential is required — no exceptions. Legitimate
working news media should apply for credentials by e-mailing (with name of individual applying) IHSAA Sports
Information Director Jason Wille at jwille@ihsaa.org. E-mail requests MUST originate from a recognized business
account; e-mails from personal accounts (ie: gmail.com, yahoo.com, aol.com, etc.) will not be accepted. Approved
requests will be left to claim by the individual at media will-call at Bankers Life Fieldhouse beginning at 3 pm ET on
Friday. Identification is necessary to pick up credentials.

Media Parking: There is no designated parking area for media for this event though there are numerous parking options
within a short distance of Bankers Life Fieldhouse. The Virginia Street parking garage, which charges a fee, is directly to
the east of the venue.

Media Entrance: The media entrance is in the southeast corner of Bankers Life Fieldhouse adjacent to Delaware Street.
The door is marked for Employees and Media and is located at the opposite end of the building from the public
entrance. Please allow a few extra minutes to pass through security. Media credentials left at will-call are to be claimed
at this entrance.

Media Work Room: As in previous years, the media workroom at Bankers Life Fieldhouse will be open both days and be
available to working media members throughout Friday evening and all day on Saturday. The work area contains
complimentary wireless internet access. Hospitality will be available.

Fieldhouse WiFi: Wireless communications is complimentary at Bankers Life Fieldhouse, using the "Fieldhouse WiFi"
signal. A remodeled Fieldhouse wireless system capably serves all wireless antennas of 5.0 ghz. Those with older devices
may not receive a wireless signal. Also, due to conflicting frequencies, the Bankers Life Fieldhouse wireless system
prohibits the use of WiFi hot spots (i.e. "MiFI"). Personal hotspots will not be functional.

Mat Access: As in years past, Bankers Life Fieldhouse will have the hockey boards set up around the perimeter of the
wrestling mat area. During the championship round only on Saturday night will credentialed photographers be allowed
inside the hockey boards to shoot action mat-side. Other than that, only participants, coaches and fieldhouse workers
will have access to the mat area.

Programs: Copies of the official program containing brackets for each weight class and tournament history will be
available in the Media Work Room.

Results: Will be updated continuously throughout both days of the tournament via TrackWrestling.com. Copies of the
updated brackets will also be available in the media work room throughout the two days.

* %k
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Jasper’s Kevin Huelsman to be honored with Officiating Award
Kevin Huelsman of Jasper is the recipient of the 2016 Interscholastic Athletic Official Award for excellence in the sport of
wrestling.

Each year, the Indiana High School Athletic Association, in cooperation with the National Federation
of Interscholastic Officials Association, recognizes and honors an outstanding official in each of 11
sports during the school year.

After being licensed for 24 years, Kevin has officiated six Individual and five Team State Finals in
Wrestling, and he was also an umpire for the 2008 Baseball State Finals.

Kevin is a member of the Southwestern Officials Association, where he has served as both the
Wrestling and Baseball chairperson. He was selected for this honor by a committee representing the
official’s associations across Indiana.

In Indiana there are 26 associations made up of men and women who give up much of their personal time to assist in providing
wholesome, worthwhile, and healthy activities for the student athletes in our state. Statewide, there are more than 8,000
officials licensed by the IHSAA in 11 sports.

Kevin is a 1989 graduate of Jasper High School. He earned his Bachelor of Science degree in Finance from Indiana State University
in 1993, and he enjoys playing golf in his spare time. Kevin and his wife, Stacy, have two children — AJ Huelsman and Craig Popp.

Most State Championships
Note: State tournaments held from 1922 to 1932 and from 1944 to 1949 were not sponsored by the IHSAA.
No. School Years

24 Bloomington South 1924, 1925, 1930, 1931, 1933, 1934, 1939, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1948,
(Bloomington) 1949, 1950, 1953, 1957, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1978

12 Evansville Mater Dei 1986, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2006, 2007

6 Southport 1940, 1944, 1951, 1954, 1955, 1964

5 Delta 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985

5 Hammond 1935, 1936, 1937, 1962, 1963

4 Lawrence North 1992, 1993, 2004, 2005

3 Bellmont 1987, 1988, 1994

3 Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 1952, 1976, 1979

3 Mishawaka 1991, 2008, 2010

3 Perry Meridian 2011, 2012, 2013

2 Indianapolis Shortridge 1959, 1967

2 Indianapolis Wood 1960, 1961

2 Muncie Southside 1975, 1990

2 Terre Haute Wiley 1922, 1923

2 Wabash 1927, 1928

1 Bedford 1929

1 Bloomington North 1977

1 Chesterton 1989

1 Crown Point 2009

1 East Chicago Roosevelt 1934

1 Elkhart 1968

1 Elwood 1926

1 Hammond Clark 1938

1 Indianapolis Arlington 1965

1 Indianapolis Broad Ripple 1958

1 Indianapolis Cathedral 2014

1 Muncie Central 1932

1 Muncie Northside 1974

1 Penn 2015
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Richmond

South Bend Adams
South Bend Central
Warren Central

N i

Most State Runner-Up Finishes

Note: State tournaments held from 1922 to 1932 and from 1944 to 1949 were not sponsored by the IHSAA.

No. School

6 Southport

5 South Bend Central
4 Bellmont

4 Perry Meridian

3 Bloomington South

(Bloomington)
Indianapolis Cathedral
Lawrence North

Decatur Central

East Chicago Roosevelt
Evansville Mater Dei
Franklin Central

Lafayette Jefferson
Mishawaka

Penn

Portage

Warren Central
Yorktown
Anderson

Avon

Bedford

Beech Grove
Bloomington North
Calumet

Carmel

Castle

Chesterton

Crown Point

Delta

Franklin Community
Griffith

Hammond
Hammond Clark
Hammond Morton
Indianapolis Arlington

Kokomo
Martinsville
Muncie Southside
New Albany

New Castle
Richmond

Terre Haute South
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North Central (Indianapolis)

Indianapolis Arsenal Technical

Indianapolis Bishop Chatard

1958
1966
1956
1980

Years

1941, 1943, 1957, 1959, 1960, 1993

1942, 1950, 1951, 1952, 1962
1979, 1995, 1999, 2006
1992, 2002, 2004, 2009
1936, 1940, 1974

1986, 1988, 2015
1989, 1991, 2011
1969, 1970, 1980
1990, 1995
1935, 1939
1987, 2008
1967, 1968
1954, 1956
1953, 1955
2000, 2007
1971, 1997
1998, 2001
1978, 1983
2010, 2013
1963

2005

1933

1972

1976

1984

1966

1994

1981

2012

1986

2014

2003

1938

1937

1975

1964

1973

1965

1977

1985

1961

1996

1959

1982
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Team and Individual Records

Most Points Scored: 102.5 by Perry Meridian, 2013.

Most Individual Champions (One Team): 7 by Bloomington, 1949.

Most Times Placed in Top Five: 46 by Bloomington.

Most Team Championships: 24 by Bloomington South (Bloomington).

Most Consecutive Team Championships: 9 by Evansville Mater Dei (1995-2003).

Most Championships (Coach): 12 by Mike Goebel, Evansville Mater Dei.

Most Consecutive Championships (Coach): 9 by Mike Goebel, Evansville Mater Dei (1995-2003).
Fastest Fall in State Finals: :11 by Pat Day, Mishawaka, 2006.

Fastest Fall in Championship Match: :20 by Richard Voliva, Bloomington, 1930.

Most Career Falls in State Finals: 10 by Ray Frankowski, 1936-38 (Frankowski pinned all 10 opponents in three years).
First Father and Son Champions: Clifford Myers, Bloomington, 1931 and Robert Myers, Bloomington, 1953 and 1954.

First Brothers State Champions: Richard Voliva, 1928 and Harry Voliva, 1934, Bloomington.

First Brothers State Champions in Same Year: Maurice and James Bender, Bloomington 1934.

First Twin Brothers State Champions: Henry and James Moore, Bloomington 1943.

First State Champion, Two Different Schools: David Palmer, Muncie Southside, 1980 and Delta, 1981 and 1982.

Twin Brothers Win State Championships in Same Year

1943 — Henry Moore (112 pounds), James Moore (133 pounds), Bloomington.
1963 — Daniel Mudd (127 pounds), David Mudd (133 pounds), Hammond.
2011 — Doug Welch (152 pounds), Chad Welch (160 pounds), Castle.

Pinned All Opponents in State Finals (First year for four-round tournament was 1984)
4 by James Dickerson, New Castle (Hwt.), 1995.

4 by D.J. Radnovich, Gibson Southern (215), 1998.

4 by Trey Reese, Indian Creek (215 pounds), 2011.

3 by Sam Lamb, Evansville Bosse (132), 1973.

Most IHSAA Individual State Championships by School (1933-43; 1950-present)

No. School

66 Bloomington South (Bloomington)
27 Hammond

26 Evansville Mater Dei

25 Southport

23 Lawrence North

23 South Bend Central

18 Indianapolis Shortridge
18 Indianapolis Cathedral
18 Warren Central

17 Delta

17 Mishawaka

16 East Chicago Roosevelt
16 Griffith

15 Decatur Central

15 Franklin Central

15 Indianapolis Arsenal Technical
14 Bloomington North

14 Kokomo

14 Muncie Central

14 Portage

13 Bellmont

13 Ben Davis

13 East Chicago Washington
13 Lafayette Jefferson

13 Merrillville

12 Perry Meridian

11 Crown Point

11 Hammond Clark
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Hobart

Lake Central

Carmel

North Central (Indianapolis)
Anderson

Bedford

Hammond Technical
Hanover Central
Elkhart Memorial
Indianapolis Broad Ripple
Logansport

Lowell

Beech Grove

Castle

Crawfordsville
Martinsville

Princeton

South Bend Riley
Yorktown

Fort Wayne Snider
Indianapolis Arlington
Muncie Southside

New Albany

Richmond

Anderson Highland
Avon

Evansville Central
Indianapolis Wood
South Bend Adams
Warsaw

Wawasee

Whiteland
Bloomington University
Calumet

Center Grove
Chesterton

East Chicago Central
Elkhart Central (Elkhart)
Floyd Central

Fort Wayne North Side
Franklin Community
Highland

Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
Indianapolis Manual
Jeffersonville

LaPorte

Lawrence Central
Mooresville

Mount Vernon

New Palestine

Penn

South Bend Clay

South Bend Washington
Valparaiso

Winamac

Bremen

Danville

Fort Wayne Elmhurst

Page 9 of 17



P P RPRFPRPRPPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPREPRPNNNNNNNNNNNNMNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNMNNNNNNNNNNDNNNNNNOOWLOWWWWW

Frankfort

Hammond Gavit
Indian Creek
Indianapolis Northwest
Indianapolis Washington
Plymouth

Roncalli

Union County
Western

Bluffton

Brazil

Brownsburg

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Culver Community
East Noble
Edgewood

Evansville Reitz
Fishers

Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger
Fort Wayne Northrop
Gary Edison

Gary Mann

Gary Wirt
Greenfield-Central
Greensburg
Greenwood

Jay County

Jimtown

Lebanon

Michigan City Rogers
Monrovia

Muncie Northside
Munster

New Castle
NorthWood
Pendleton Heights
Plainfield

Rushville

South Bend LaSalle
Terre Haute South
Adams Central
Andrean

Batesville

Blackford

Brebeuf Jesuit
Chartrand

Columbus North (Columbus)
Concord

Culver Academies
DeKalb

Delphi

Elwood

Evansville Bosse
Evansville Harrison
Evansville Memorial
Evansville North
Franklin County
Franklin Township
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Frankton

Gary Roosevelt
Gibson Southern
Goshen

Hammond Morton
Harding
Homestead

Howe Military
Huntington
Huntington North
Indianapolis Attucks
Indianapolis Scecina
Jasper

Jennings County
Lakeland

LaVille

Leo

Michigan City
North Manchester
North Posey
Owen Valley

Peru

Pike

Prairie Heights
South Bend Jackson
Southridge

Tipton

Turkey Run
Vincennes Lincoln
Wabash

West Noble

West Vigo

Whitko
Winchester

P R R RPRRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRPRPRRERPRPRREPRPRRRERRERRRERRR

Career Victories (200+ victories)

236-0  Alex Tsirtsis, Griffith, 2004.

229-5 Andrae Hernandez, Griffith, 2004.
223-1 Angel Escobedo, Griffith, 2005.
221-8 Mac Taylor, New Castle, 1996.
210-13 Matt Jaggers, New Castle, 2003.
201-13 Keith Garrard, New Castle, 2003.

Undefeated in High School Career
Lance Ellis, Indianapolis Cathedral, 172-0 (1986-89).
Alex Tsirtis, Griffith, 236-0 (2001-04).

All-Time Team Results

1922: 1. Terre Haute Wiley 34; 2. Terre Haute Garfield 30; 3. Bloomington 14; T4. Gary Emerson, Gary Froebel 4; 6. Bluffton 1.
1923: 1. Terre Haute Wiley 48; 2. Bloomington 40; 3. Monticello 22; T4. Columbus, Loogootee 8.

1924: 1. Bloomington 57; 2. Monticello 42; 3. Terre Haute Wiley 35; 4. Loogootee 10; 5. Morgantown 0.

1925: 1. Bloomington 33; 2. Monticello 30; 3. Wabash 23; 4. Terre Haute Wiley 18; 5. Elwood 16.

1926: 1. Elwood 37; 2. Wabash 34; 3. Bedford 26; 4. Bloomington 21; 5. Monticello 12.
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1927: 1. Wabash 35; 2. Bloomington 34; 3. Elwood 23; 4. Bedford 14; 5. Michigan City 6.

1928: 1. Wabash 40; 2. Bloomington 29; 3. Bedford 24; 4. Lowell 14; 5. Muncie Central 13.

1929: 1. Bedford 25; T2. South Bend Central, Wabash 21; 4. Bloomington 18; 5. Elkhart 14.

1930: 1. Bloomington 51; 2. Muncie Central 38.5; 3. Bedford 28; 4. Wabash 22; 5. Elkhart 14.5.

1931: 1. Bloomington 48; 2. Muncie Central 35; 3. Bedford 34; T4. Michigan City, Wabash 9.

1932: 1. Muncie Central 43; 2. Bloomington 36; 3. East Chicago Roosevelt 29; 4. Elkhart 15; 5. East Chicago Washington 14.

1933: 1. Bloomington 38; 2. Bedford 33; 3. East Chicago Roosevelt 30; 4. East Chicago Washington 16; 5. Muncie 14; 6. Hammond 11; 7. Wabash 9; 8. Terre Haute
Wiley 6; 9. South Bend Central 2.

1934: T1. Blooomington, East Chicago Roosevelt 50; 3. Bedford 31; 4. Hammond 20; 5. South Bend 11; 6. Muncie 6; 7. Southport 2; T8. Columbus, Terre Haute Wiley
1.

1935: 1. Hammond 43; 2. East Chicago Roosevelt 40; 3. Bloomington 26; 4. Southport 12; 5. East Chicago Washington 11; 6. Bedford 10; 7. Muncie 7; 8. Wabash 6; T9.
Anderson, Chester Center 3; 11. Columbus 1.

1936: 1. Hammond 48; 2. Bloomington 29; 3. Bedford 27; 4. East Chicago Washington 23; 5. East Chicago Roosevelt 19; 6. Muncie Central 16; 7. Southport 12; T8.
Hammond Clark, Roanoke, South Bend Central, Wabash 1.

1937: 1. Hammond 49; 2. Hammond Clark 30; 3. Bloomington 24; T4. Bedford, South Bend Central 20; T6. Muncie Central, Southport 13; T8. Columbus, East Chicago
Roosevelt 5; 10. Peru 1.

1938: 1. Hammond Clark 36; 2. Hammond 35; 3. Bloomington 29; 4. East Chicago Roosevelt 20; 5. Bedford 12; 6. East Chicago Washington 10; 7. Muncie 8; 8. South
Bend Central 5; 9. Southport 4; 10. Hobart 1.

1939: 1. Bloomington 29; 2. East Chicago Roosevelt 19; 3. Hammond Clark 17; 4. Muncie 16; 5. South Bend Central 14; 6. Bedford 11; 7. Rushville 8; 8. East Chicago
Washington 7; 9. Hammond 6; 10. Southport 2; 11. Ben Davis 1.

1940: 1. Southport 20; T2. Bloomington, Muncie Central 19; 4. Bedford 18; 5. East Chicago Roosevelt 13; T6. Rushville, South Bend Central 11; 8. East Chicago
Washington 10; 9. Hammond 8; 10. Hammond Clark 5; T11. Ben Davis, East Gary Edison 1.

1941: 1. Bloomington 30; 2. Southport 25; 3. South Bend Central 21; T4. Hammond Clark, Muncie Central 15; 6. Hammond 14; 7. East Chicago Roosevelt 13; 8. East
Chicago Washington 9; T9. Bedford, Ben Davis 8; 11. Rushville 3.

1942: 1. Bloomington 33; 2. South Bend Central 21; 3. Southport 20; 4. Bedford 19; 5. Ben Davis 18; 6. Hammond Clark 17; 7. East Chicago Washington 15; 8.
Hammond 11; 9. East Chicago Roosevelt 7; 10. Muncie Central 6; 11. Crawfordsville 1.

1943: 1. Bloomington 38; 2. Southport 36; 3. East Chicago Washington 27; 4. Muncie Central 20; 5. Bedford; 6. Hammond Clark 13; 7. East Chicago Roosevelt 12; 8.
Crawfordsville 2; 9. Ben Davis 1.

1950: 1. Bloomington 39; 2. South Bend Central 29; 3. Hammond Technical 20; 4. Decatur Central 14; 5. Lafayette Jefferson 13; 6. Southport 11; 7. Indianapolis
Arsenal Technical 9; 8. East Chicago Roosevelt 8; 9. East Chicago Washington 7; 10. Muncie Central 4; 11. Crawfordsville 3; 12. Anderson 2. 13. Indianapolis Shortridge
1.

1951: 1. Southport 27; 2. South Bend Central 23; 3. Hammond Technical 19; 4. Lafayette Jefferson 18; 5. Bloomington 16; T6. Decatur Central, East Chicago Roosevelt,
Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 13; 9. Indianapolis Shortridge 9; 10. Crawfordsville 7; 11. Hammond Clark 4; 12. East Chicago Washington 3.

1952: 1. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 32; 2. South Bend Central 23; 3. Indianapolis Shortridge 19; 4. Bloomington 18; 5. East Chicago Washington 15; T6. Decatur
Central, Lafayette Jefferson 14; 8. Hammond Technical 9; 9. Crawfordsville 8; 10. Howe Military 5; 11. Hammond Clark 4; 12. East Chicago Roosevelt 3; 13. Anderson
1.

1953: 1. Bloomington 27; 2. Lafayette Jefferson 19; 3. Southport 16; 4. Indianapolis Shortridge 15; 5. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 14; T6. Decatur Central, South
Bend Central 12; 8. Hammond Technical 11; T9. Crawfordsville, Muncie Central 10; 11. East Chicago Roosevelt 9; 12. Peru 7; 13. Evansville Mater Dei 6; T14.
Anderson, Howe Military 3; 16. Indianapolis Broad Ripple 2.

1954: 1. Southport 35; 2. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 29; 3. Lafayette Jefferson 21; 4. Muncie Central 14; 5. Decatur Central 13; T6. Crawfordsville, Indianapolis
Shortridge 10; 8. Bloomington 9; 9. Evansville Mater Dei 8; 10. Howe Military 6; 11. East Chicago Roosevelt 5; T12. Evansville Central, Indianapolis Broad Ripple,
Kokomo 4; T15. Richmond, South Bend Central 2.

1955: 1. Southport 40; 2. Lafayette Jefferson 36; 3. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 32; 4. Indianapolis Shortridge 31; 5. Hammond Technical 25; T6. Anderson, South
Bend Central 20; 8. Crawfordsville 17; 9. East Chicago Roosevelt 16; 10. Decatur Central 13; 11. Howe Military 11; 12. Muncie Central 9; 13. Bloomington 7; T14.
Kokomo, Richmond 6; T16. Evansville Central, Indianapolis Broad Ripple 5; 18. Crown Point 2; 19. South Bend Adams 1.

1956: 1. South Bend Central 57; 2. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 50; 3. Lafayette Jefferson 42; 4. Indianapolis Shortridge 36; 5. Kokomo 26; T6. Bloomington,

Indianapolis Broad Ripple 18; 8. Anderson 17; 9. Crawfordsville 16; 10. East Chicago Washington 14; T11. Decatur Central, Peru 12; 13. Indianapolis Manual 11; T14.
Bloomington University, Muncie Central 9; 16. Southport 8; 17. Richmond 7; T18. Crown Point, Indianapolis Washington, Indianapolis Wood 4.
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1957: 1. Bloomington 44; 2. Southport 35; 3. Lafayette Jefferson 35; T4. Indianapolis Broad Ripple, South Bend Central 26; 6. Indianapolis Manual 24; 7. Crawfordsville
23; T8. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical, Muncie Central, Richmond 22; T11. Decatur Central, East Chicago Washington 18; 13. Hammond Technical, Kokomo 17; 15.
Anderson 10; 16. Indianapolis Washington; 17. Indianapolis Shortridge 5; 18. Ben Davis 3.

1958: T1. Indianapolis Broad Ripple, Richmond 25; 3. South Bend Central 24; T4. Bloomington, Kokomo 23; 6. Southport 19; T7. Indianapolis Manual, Muncie Central
18; 9. Indianapolis Washington 16; 10. Lafayette Jefferson 13; T11. Indianapolis Shortridge, Logansport 13; T13. Crawfordsville, Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 11; 15.
New Albany 10; T16. Ben Davis, East Chicago Roosevelt, Evansville Central, Hammond Technical 8; T20. Evansville Mater Dei, LaPorte 5; 22. Anderson 4; T23.
Hammond Clark, Marion, New Castle, Peru 2.

1959: 1. Indianapolis Shortridge 37; T2. Richmond, Southport 32; 4. Bloomington 22; 5. Ben Davis 19; 6. Kokomo 15; T7. Indianapolis Manual, Muncie Central 14; T9.
East Chicago Washington, Indianapolis Wood, Logansport 13; 12. Bloomington University 12; 13. New Albany 11; T14. Hammond Technical, Indianapolis Broad Ripple,
South Bend Central; 17. West Lafayette 8; 18. Anderson 7; 19. Indianapolis Washington 5; T20. Crawfordsville, Indianapolis Scecina, LaPorte 4; T23. Elkhart, Evansville
Mater Dei 2.

1960: 1. Indianapolis Wood 32; 2. Southport 27; 3. Indianapolis Broad Ripple 24; 4. Indianapolis Shortridge 22; 5. Anderson 21; 6. Bloomington 20; 7. Muncie Central
17; 8. Elkhart 14; 9. Bloomington University, Hammond 12; T11. East Chicago Washington, Franklin Township, Lafayette Jefferson, LaPorte 11; 15. New Albany 10;
T16. Indianapolis Manual, Indianapolis Washington, South Bend Central 8; T19. Ben Davis, Crawfordsville Crown Point, Hammond Bishop Noll, Hammond Technical,
Indianapolis Howe, Lawrence Central, South Bend Riley 4; 27. Logansport 2.

1961: 1. Indianapolis Wood 24; 2. New Albany 22; T3. Franklin Central, Southport 20; T5. Anderson, Indianapolis Broad Ripple 19; 7. Indianapolis Shortridge 17; T8.
Muncie Central, Richmond 12; T10. East Chicago Washington, Hammond, Hammond Technical, Indianapolis Manual, Indianapolis Washington 11; T15. Crawfordsville,
Crown Point, Decatur Central, Hammond Morton, Indianapolis Arsenal Technical, South Bend Central 8; T21. East Chicago Roosevelt, Elkhart 6; T23. Frankfort,
Lafayette Jefferson, Logansport, South Bend Riley, South Bend Washington 4; T28. Indianapolis Cathedral, Marion, Mishawaka, New Castle 2.

1962: 1. Hammond 31; 2. South Bend Central 25; 3. Anderson 24; 4. Ben Davis 23; T5. Crawfordsville, Indianapolis Shortridge 18; 7. Warren Central 16; 8. Kokomo 15;
9. Bloomington University 13; 10. North Central (Indianapolis) 12; T11. Franklin Central, Hammond Technical 11; T13. Gary Roosevelt, Lafayette Jefferson, Muncie
Central 9; T16. Indianapolis Cathedral, Logansport, Southport 8; T19. Bloomington, New Albany 6; T21. Brownsburg, East Chicago Roosevelt 5; T23. Indianapolis Broad
Ripple, Indianapolis Crispus Attucks, Indianapolis Howe, Lawrence Central 4; T27. Elkhart, Evansville Mater Dei, Mt. Vernon 2.

1963: 1. Hammond 27; T2. Anderson, Logansport 24; 4. Crawfordsville 23; 5. Indianapolis Shortridge 22; 6. Southport 17; 7. Kokomo 15; 8. Indianapolis Crispus
Attucks 13; 9. South Bend Clay 12; T10. Franklin Central, New Castle 11; T12. Bloomington, East Chicago Roosevelt, Lawrence Central, New Albany 10; T16. Ben Davis,
Crown Point, Gary Wirt, Hammond Technical, Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 8; 21. Indianapolis Wood 7; T22. Gary Roosevelt, Indianapolis Broad Ripple, South Bend
Adams, South Bend Central 4; T26. Decatur Central, Indianapolis Manual, South Bend Washington 2.

1964: 1. Southport 33; 2. Indianapolis Arlington 29; T3. Franklin Central, Gary Wirt 19; T5. Evansville Mater Dei, Muncie Southside 16; T7. Crawfordsville, Valparaiso
13; T9. Indianapolis Wood, Kokomo, South Bend Central, South Bend Washington 12; T13. Gary Edison, Lawrence Central, South Bend Clay, South Bend Riley 11; T17.
Hammond Technical, Indianapolis Shortridge 10; T19. Crown Point, South Bend Adams 8; T21. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical, Lowell, New Haven 4; T24. Anderson,
Bloomington, Chesterton, Hammond Clark, Indianapolis Broad Ripple, Marion 2.

1965: 1. Indianapolis Arlington 45; 2. Kokomo 23; 3. Anderson 22; 4. Gary Edison 21; 5. South Bend Riley 19; 6. Southport 15; T7. Lowell, South Bend Adams 13; T9.
Bloomington University, Gary Emerson, Indianapolis Shortridge, Logansport 12; 13. South Bend Clay 11; T14. Chesterton, Hammond Technical 10; 16. Franklin Central
9; T17. Carmel, Indianapolis Crispus Attucks, North Central (Indianapolis) 8; 20. Evansville Mater Dei 7; T21. Bloomington, Marion, Mt. Vernon, New Albany 4; T25.
Columbus, East Chicago Roosevelt, Lafayette Jefferson, Mishawaka 2.

1966: 1. South Bend Adams 28; 2. Carmel 22; T3. Gary Edison, New Albany 20; T5. Franklin Central, Southport 19; 7. Indianapolis Shortridge 13; T8. Logansport, South
Bend Riley 12; T10. Lowell, South Bend Central 11; 12. Gary Mann 10; T13. East Chicago Roosevelt, Lawrence Central 9; T15. Anderson, Beech Grove, Lebanon 8; T18.
Ben Davis, Evansville Reitz 5; T20. Crawfordsville, Crown Point, Gary Roosevelt, Hammond, Hammond Technical, Indianapolis Arlington, Indianapolis Cathedral,
Indianapolis Northwest 4.

1967: 1. Indianapolis Shortridge 25; 2. Franklin Central 22; 3. North Central (Indianapolis) 21; 4. South Bend Adams 20; 5. Anderson 16; T6. Andrean, Columbus 13; 8.
Lakeland 12; T9. Ben Davis, Indianapolis Cathedral, Indianapolis Northwest, Lawrence Central 11; T13. Bloomington, South Bend Washington 10; 15. Muncie
Southside 9; 16. Elkhart, Gary Mann, Hammond Gavit, Indianapolis Arlington, Logansport, Manchester 8; T22. Calumet, New Albany 6; 24. Indianapolis Washington 5;
T25. Beech Grove, Fort Wayne Concordia, Gary Wirt, Hammond, Southport 4; T30. Evansville Reitz, Fort Wayne Central, Fort Wayne South Side, Highland, Jimtown,
Lafayette Jefferson 2.

1968: 1. Elkhart 34; 2. Franklin Central 23; 3. Bloomington 20; 4. Indianapolis Shortridge 16; T5. Hammond Gavit, Noblesville 13; T7. Gary Mann, Highland, Jimtown,
Southport 12; T11. Indianapolis Arlington, Indianapolis Wood, Muncie Central, North Central (Indianapolis, South Bend Washington 11; T16. Columbus, Mishawaka
10; 18. North Manchester 9; T19. Ben Davis, Gary Emerson, South Bend Central 8; T22. Indianapolis Chartrand, Lebanon, Logansport, Mt. Vernon, South Bend Adams
4; T27. Anderson, East Chicago Roosevelt, Fort Wayne Concordia, Indianapolis Cathedral, Indianapolis Washington, Kokomo, Merrillville, Speedway 2.

1969: 1. Bloomington 28; 2. North Central (Indianapolis) 23; T3. Franklin Central, Indianapolis Arlington 22; 5. Gary Mann 16; T6. Bellmont, Mishawaka, Muncie
Central 12; T9. Indianapolis Chartrand, Lebanon 11; 11. Logansport 10; 12. Hammond Technical 9; T13. Crawfordsville, Delta, Knightstown, Manchester, Muncie
Southside, New Albany, Speedway, Warren Central 8; T21. South Bend Central 6; 22. Warsaw 5; T23. Columbus, Gary Tolleston, Indianapolis Manual, Indianapolis
Northwest, Indianapolis Scecina, South Bend Riley, Whiteland 4; T30. Elkhart, Gary West Side, Hammond Gavit, Indianapolis Arsenal Technical, Kokomo, Mississinewa,
Northwestern, South Bend Washington 2.

1970: 1. Bloomington 43; 2. North Central (Indianapolis) 34; 3. Franklin Central 19; 4. Decatur Central 16; 5. South Bend Washington 15; T6. Indianapolis Washington,
Kokomo 13; 8. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 12; T9. Carmel, Delta, Indianapolis Cathedral, Indianapolis Shortridge 11; 13. Fort Wayne Central 9; T14. Beech Grove,
Chesterton, Highland, Logansport, South Bend Central, Western 8; 20. Concord 6; 21. Michigan City Elston 5; T22. Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter, Mishawaka, Muncie
Central, Penn 4; 26. Brookville 2

1971: 1. Bloomington 54; 2. Penn 22; 3. North Central (Indianapolis) 21; 4. Southport 19; T5. Fort Wayne Central, Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 15; 7. Indianapolis
Shortridge 12; T8. Highland, Huntington, Kokomo 11; 11. Franklin Central 9; T12. Beech Grove, Brownsburg, Kokomo Haworth, Lafayette Jefferson, Manchester, South
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Bend LaSalle 8; 18. South Bend Adams 6; T19. Fort Wayne Concordia, Muncie Central 5; T21. Brebeuf, Elkhart, Indianapolis Cathedral, Michigan City Elston, Portage,
Western 4; T27. Anderson, Anderson Highland, Ben Davis, Bloomington University, Chesterton, Fort Wayne South Side, Knox, Lake Central, South Bend Washington 2.

1972: 1. Bloomington 33.5; 2. Beech Grove 33; 3. Warren Central 24.5; 4. Kokomo 18; T5. Fort Wayne Elmhurst, Indianapolis Shortridge, LaVille 13; 8. Highland 12.5;
T9. Anderson, Richmond, South Bend Jackson 12; 12. Marion 11; 13. Lowell 10; T14. Columbus, Indianapolis Arsenal Technical, Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter, South
Bend Adams, South Bend LaSalle, South Bend Washington, Southport, Yorktown 9; T22. Crawfordsville, Fort Wayne Wayne 6; 24. Fort Wayne Northrop 5.5; T25.
Anderson Madison Heights, Ben Davis, Elkhart, Hammond, Indianapolis Washington, Pike, South Bend Riley 5; T32. Brownsburg, Evansville Mater Dei, Goshen,
Huntington North, Manchester, Muncie Northside, Penn, Tipton 3.

1973: 1. Bloomington South 36.5; 2. Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 25.5; 3. Muncie Northside 25; 4. Kokomo 23; 5. Warren Central 21; T6. Elkhart Central, Highland 18;
8. Evansville Bosse 15; T9. Bloomington North, Indianapolis Manual 14; 11. Indianapolis Cathedral 13.5; T12. Elkhart Memorial, South Bend Adams 13; T14. Ben Dauvis,
Manchester, Yorktown 12; 17. Fort Wayne Snider 10; 18. Penn 9.5; 19. Logansport, Marion, Richmond, Seymour, Southport 9; 24. Hammond Morton 7.5; 25.
Evansville Reitz, Mississinewa 6.

1974: 1. Muncie Northside 46; 2. Bloomington South 36; 3. Logansport 24.5; 4. Warsaw 21; 5. Mooresville 16.5; T6. Brownsburg, Fort Wayne Snider, Merrillville 13; 9.
Indianapolis Manual 12.5; T10. Crown Point, Greensburg, Whiteland, Yorktown 12; 14. Southport 10.5; 15. Columbus East, Hobart, Indianapolis Bishop Chatard, Perry
Meridian, Richmond 10; 20. Huntington North 8; 21. Chesterton 7; T22. East Chicago Washington, North Central (Indianapolis), Western 6; 25. Mishawaka 5.5; 26.
Columbus North, South Bend Adams, South Bend LaSalle, South Bend Washington 5; T30. Crawfordsville, Danville, Decatur Central, Fort Wayne Wayne 4; T34. Fort
Wayne South Side, Gary Wirt, Martinsville 3; 37. Highland 1.

1975: 1. Muncie Southside 42; 2. Hammond Morton 23.5; T3. Bloomington South, Portage 21; 5. Warren Central 19.5; 6. Marion 19; 7. Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
18; 8. Logansport 16.5; T9. Ben Davis, Lebanon, Lowell 13; 12. Jennings County 12.5; T13. Crown Point, South Bend Washington 12; T15. Fort Wayne South Side,
Manchester, New Haven 10; 18. Indianapolis Manual 9.5; 19. Greensburg, Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter, Mishawaka 9; 22. Knightstown 7; 23. Hammond 6.5; T24.
Center Grove, East Chicago Roosevelt, Hobart, Richmond 6; T28. Elwood, Indianapolis Scecina, New Palestine, Twin Lakes, Warsaw 5; T33. Benton Central,
Brownsburg, Muncie Northside 4; T36. Bellmont, Carroll (Fort Wayne), Delta, Gary Roosevelt, Jasper, South Bend Jackson 3; T42. Hammond Bishop Noll, Mooresville
2; T44. Andrean, Centerville, Columbus East, Fort Wayne Elmhurst, Indianapolis Arsenal Technical, Kokomo Haworth, LaPorte 1.

1976: 1. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 38; 2. Bloomington North 31.5; 3. Carmel 26; T4. Brownsburg, Edgewood, Elwood 18; T7. Bloomington South, Mishawaka

17.5; 9. Warsaw 17; 10. Roncalli 15; T11. Center Grove, Goshen, Greensburg 14.5; T14. Martinsville, West Noble 14; 16. Portage 13.5; T17. Logansport, Lowell, Muncie
Southside 13; 20. Harding 12; 21. Franklin Central 11.5; T22. Gary Emerson, Gary Wirt, Plainfield 11; T25. Pendleton Heights, Wes-Del 8; T27. Beech Grove, Lebanon,
Seymour 7; T30. Andrean, Chesterton, Lake Central, Merrillville, North Central (Indianapolis), Western 6; 36. Richmond 5; 37. Indianapolis Howe 4.5; T38. Indianapolis
Cathedral, Manchester, NorthWood and Southport 4; 42. New Castle 3.5; 43. Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 3.

1977: 1. Bloomington North 47; 2. Martinsville 40; 3. Mooresville 38.5; 4. Brazil 38; 5. Carmel 37; 6. Bellmont 31; 7. Warren Central 28; 8. Brownsburg 20.5; 9.
Evansville North 19.5; 10. Center Grove 19; T11. Western, Yorktown 18.5; T13. Indianapolis Broad Ripple, Mishawaka 18; 15. Munster 16; 16. Portage 15.5; T17.
Logansport, Bloomington South 14.5; T19. Fort Wayne Elmhurst, Southport, Lake Central, Merrillville 14; 23. Evansville Bosse 13; 24. Greenwood 11; T25. Culver
Military, Gary Wallace, Goshen, Greenfield-Central, Indianapolis Howe North Central (Indianapolis), Valparaiso 9; 32. New Albany 8; 33. Jennings County 7; T34.
Adams Central, Indianapolis Arlington, Indianapolis Cathedral, Kokomo, Michigan City Rogers, Muncie Southside, Tipton, Whiteland 6.

1978: 1. Bloomington South 48; 2. Warren Central 47; 3. Bellmont 36.5; 4. Anderson 23; 5. South Bend Adams 22.5; 6. Mooresville 22; 7. Brazil 21; 8. Goshen 20.5;
T9. Evansville Mater De, New Albany, North Central (Indianapolis) 20; 12. Bloomington North 19; T13. Carmel, Logansport 18.5; T15. Greenwood, Indianapolis
Arlington, Lawrence North, Southport 18; T19. Portage, Warsaw 17; 21. Lafayette Jefferson 16; T22. Beech Grove, Indianapolis Howe 14.5; T24. Evansville Reitz,
Valparaiso 14; 26. New Castle 13; T27. Crown Point, Merrillville 11; T29. Highland, Yorktown 10; 31. Muncie Southside 9.5; 32. Indianapolis Scecina 9; T33. Ben Davis,
Delta, Elkhart Memorial, Fort Wayne Elmhurst, Homestead, Lake Central, Michigan City Rogers, Mishawaka, South Bend LaSalle 6.

1979: 1. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 46; 2. Bellmont 43.5; 3. Warsaw 38; 4. Carmel 36; 5. Brazil 34; 6. Bloomington North 26; 7. Mooresville 24; T8. Michigan City
Rogers, Muncie Southside 20.5; T10. Hobart, Munster 19.5; 12. Anderson Highland 19; 13. Greenfield-Central 18.5; T14. Bloomington South, East Chicago Roosevelt,
Logansport, North Central (Indianapolis), Yorktown 18; 19. Warren Central 17; 20. Harding 16; T21. Evansville Reitz, Indianapolis Scecina 15; T23. Bremen, Fort Wayne
Snider, Roncalli 14; 26. Portage 13; 27. Delta 10; T28. Brebeuf, Chesterton, NorthWood 9; 31. Fort Wayne North Side 8; 32. Culver Military 6.5; T33. Lake Central,
LaPorte, Mishawaka, North Knox 6.

1980: 1. Warren Central 56; 2. North Central (Indianapolis) 48; 3. Bloomington North 44; 4. Delta 42; 5. Bellmont 37.5; 6. LaPorte 34; 7. Logansport 31.5; 8. Muncie

Southside 28.5; 9. Hammond Gavit 22; T10. Evansville Mater Dei, Greenwood 20; 12. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 19; 13. Pike 18.5; T14. Mooresville, Roncalli 18;

16. Anderson 16.5; T17. Adams Central, Franklin Central 16; 19. Fort Wayne Snider 14.5; 20. Carmel 14; 21. Evansville Reitz 12.5; 22. Fort Wayne South Side 12; T23.
Maconaquah, Mishawaka 11; T25. Columbia City, Fort Wayne Wayne 9.5.

1981: 1. Delta 99; 2. Chesterton 50.5; 3. Bloomington South 41; 4. Evansville Reitz 40.5; 5. Decatur Central 35; 6. Fort Wayne Wayne 26.5; T7. Bellmont, Warren
Central 26; 9. Hammond Gavit 24.5; T10. Evansville Mater Dei, Michigan City Rogers 24; 12. LaPorte 22.5; T13. Adams Central, Jay County 22; 15. Western 20; 16. Lake
Central 18.5 T17. Elkhart Memorial, Fort Wayne Snider 18; 19. Franklin Community 17.5; T20. Franklin Central, Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 17; 22. Highland 16.5;
T23. Beech Grove, Carmel, Huntington North 16; T26. Muncie Southside, Perry 14.5; 28. Blackford 14; T29. Fort Wayne Concordia, Owen Valley, Southmont 12.5; 32.
Avon 12; 33. Lawrence North 11.5; 34. Shelbyville 11; 35. Wapahani 10; T36. Bremen, Hobart, Rushville 9; 39. Indianapolis Marshall 8; T40. Concord, Seymour 7; 42.
Harding 6; 43. Warsaw 5; T44. Columbia City, Kankakee Valley, Madison, South Bend Adams, South Bend Washington, Southport, Whiting 4; T51. Mooresville, Muncie
Northside, Valparaiso 2.5; T54. Gary West Side, Mishawaka, North Central (Indianapolis), NorthWood, Taylor 2; 59. Merrillville 1.

1982: 1. Delta 70.5; 2.Terre Haute South 44.5; 3. Decatur Central 41.5; 4. Lawrence North 40.5; 5. Evansville Reitz 40; 6. Fort Wayne Snider 35; 7. LaPorte 31.5; 8.
Chesterton 27.5; T9. Avon, East Chicago Washington 24; T11. Blackford, Evansville Central, Evansville Harrison 22; T14. Bremen, Merrillville 20.5; 16. Bedford North
Lawrence 20; 17. Lake Central 18.5; T18. Hammond, Mooresville 18; T20. Ben Davis, Bloomington North 16.5; T22. Anderson Highland, Fort Wayne Wayne,
Indianapolis Marshall, Jay County, New Castle, Owen Valley 16; T28. Calumet, Franklin Central 14; T30. Michigan City Rogers, Terre Haute North 13; T32. Carmel, Mt.
Vernon, Prairie Heights, Seymour 12; 36. Bellmont 11; T37. North Central (Indianapolis), West Lafayette 9; 39. Leo 7; T40. Columbia City, Greenfield-Central,
Indianapolis Manual, Indianapolis Howe, New Haven, Western 6; 46. Indianapolis Northwest 5; 47. Michigan City Elston 4.5; T48. Indianapolis Cathedral, Muncie
Southside, Noblesville, NorthWood, Zionsville 4; T53. Culver Military, Floyd Central Indianapolis Bishop Chatard, Rochester, Roncalli, South Bend Adams 2.
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1983: 1. Delta 72.5; 2. Warren Central 51; T3. Calumet, Indianpolis Cathedral, Lawrence North 43; 6. Crawfordsville 29; 7. Ben Davis 28; 8. Lowell 27; 9. Evansville
Mater Dei 26; 10. Plymouth 25.5; 11. Decatur Central 25; 12. Indianapolis Northwest 24.5; 13. Evansville Harrison 23; T14. Avon, Elkhart Central, Greenfield-Central
22; 17. Fort Wayne Snider 21; T18. Martinsville, Owen Valley, Plainfield 20; 21. Lake Central 18.5; 22. Bloomington North 16.5; T23. Bellmont, Carmel, Fort Wayne
Concordia 16; Michigan City Rogers 16; T27. Bloomington South, Brownsburg, Kokomo Haworth 14.5; T30. Highland, Hobart 12; 32. Chesterton 11; 33. Huntington
North 9.5; 34. Merrillville 9; 35. Terre Haute South 8; 36. Pike 7.5; T37. Gary Wirt, Pendleton Heights 7; T39. Beech Grove, Tell City, Wapahani 6; 42. Portage 5; T43.
Castle, New Haven 4.5; T45. Muncie Southside, Penn 4; T47. Indianapolis Arsenal Technical, New Castle 2.5; T49. Adams Central, Culver Military Academy, Goshen,
Jay County, Leo, Roncalli 2.

1984: 1. Delta 90.5; 2. Calumet 49; 3. Warren Central 48.5; 4. Merrillville 40. 5; Fort Wayne Elmhurst 34; 6. Adams Central 33; T7. Indianapolis Northwest, Mooresville
22.5; T9. DeKalb, Noblesville, Western 22; 12. Hobart 21.5; T13. Kokomo Haworth, North Central (Indianapolis) 21; 15. Fort Wayne Snider 20; 16. Jay County 19; T17.
Beech Grove, Decatur Central 18.5; T19. Carroll (Fort Wayne), Floyd Central, Fort Wayne Concordia, Lake Central, Lawrence Central 18; 24. Taylor 17.5; 25. Eastern
Hancock 17; 26. Leo 16.5; T27. Concord, Fairfield, Jasper, Jennings County, South Bend LaSalle 16; 32. Indianapolis Cathedral 15.5; T33. Evansville Mater Dei,
Logansport, Muncie Southside 13; T36. Bellmont, Bloomington South 12; T38. Lowell, South Bend Washington 11; 40. Mishawaka 8; 41. Franklin Central 7.5; T42.
Manchester, New Castle 7; 44. Ben Davis 6.5; 45. Bloomington North 6; 46. Culver Military Academy 5.5; T47. Munster, New Palestine 5; 49. Pike 4.5; T50. Bedford
North Lawrence, Bremen, Elkhart Central, Indianapolis Howe, Roncalli 4; 55. Morristown 3; T56. LaPorte, Pendleton Heights, Valparaiso 2.5; T59. Brebeuf, Columbia
City, Crown Point, Delphi, Elkhart Memorial, Indianapolis Washington, Kokomo, Lafayette Jefferson, Penn, Perry Meridian, Rushville, South Vermillion, Terre Haute
North, Warsaw 2.

1985: 1. Delta 51.5; 2. Muncie Southside 46.5; 3. Fort Wayne Snider 39.5; 4. Bloomington South 39; 5. Perry Meridian 34.5; 6. Roncalli 30; 7. Merrillville 29; 8. Avon
28; T9. Bloomington North, Indianapolis Cathedral 25; T11. Adams Central, Crawfordsville, Fort Wayne North Side, 24; 14. Triton 23.5; 15. Jennings County 23; T16.
Fort Wayne Elmhurst, South Bend LaSalle 22; 18. North Central (Indianapolis) 21.5; T19. Concord, Warsaw, Warren Central 21; 22. Bellmont 19.5; 23. Fort Wayne
Bishop Dwenger 19; 24. Penn 18; T25. Beech Grove, Owen Valley 17; T27. Greensburg, Munster 16; T29. Evansville Mater Dei, Wawasee 15; 31. Jeffersonville 14; 32.
Jay County 13; 33. Lake Central 11; 34. Hobart 10.5; 35. Pendleton Heights 10; T36. Hammond Bishop Noll, Franklin Central, New Albany 9; T39. Lawrenceburg, Taylor
8.5; T41. Hammond, Valparaiso 8; 43. Clinton Central 6; 44. New Castle 4.5; T45. Calumet, Delphi, East Chicago Washington, Elkhart Memorial, Evansville Central,
Floyd Central, Lawrence Central, Logansport, Martinsville 4; T54. Prairie Heights, Wes Del 3; T56. Goshen, Michigan City Rogers, Princeton 2.5; T59. Bluffton, Carmel,
Clinton Prairie, Cloverdale, Culver Military Academy, Gary West Side, Indianapolis Northwest, Indianapolis Scecina, Mishawaka, Muncie Central, Plymouth 2.

1986: 1. Evansville Mater Dei 92; T2. Delta, Indianapolis Cathedral 75; 4. Wawasee 54.5; 5. Hobart 54; 6. Beech Grove 50.5; 7. Merrillville 47; 8. Fort Wayne Bishop
Dwenger 46.5; 9. Chesterton 40.5; 10. Adams Central 35; 11. Bellmont 32.5; 12. Winamac 28; 13. Avon 26; T14. Crown Point, Muncie Southside, Valparaiso 24; 17.
Princeton 22.5; 18. Indianapolis Scecina 20.5; 19. Culver Military Academy 18; 20. Fort Wayne Concordia 17.5; T21. Fort Wayne Elmhurst, Roncalli, Wes-Del 17; 24.
Warren Central 16.5; T25. Carmel, Lawrence North 15; T27. Lafayette Jefferson, North Miami, Owen Valley 14; T30. Castle, Clinton Central, Indianapolis Northwest 13;
T33. Lakeland, Tipton 12; 35. East Chicago Washington 11.5; T36. Floyd Central, Franklin Central, Indianapolis Howe 11; 39. New Albany 9.5; T40. Brownsburg,
Decatur Central 9; T42. Carroll (Fort Wayne), DeKalb, Fort Wayne Northrop, Indianapolis Broad Ripple, NorthWood, Rochester 7; 48. Jay County 6.5; 49. Ben Davis 5.5;
T50. Hagerstown, Huntington North, Mishawaka, Perry Meridian, South Bend LaSalle, South Bend Riley, Western 5; T57. Columbus East, Frankfort, Harding, South
Adams 4; 61. Portage 3; T62. Lawrenceburg, Logansport 2.5; T64. Jeffersonville, Taylor 2.

1987: 1. Bellmont 85.5; 2. Evansville Mater Dei 59; 3. Jay County 54; 4. Indianapolis Cathedral 50.5; 5. Chesterton 49.5; 6. Hobart 42; 7. Beech Grove 38.5; 8. Floyd
Central 38; 9. Avon 34; T10. Perry Meridian, Wawasee 31; 12. Delta 29.5; 13. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 28.5; 14. Lawrence North 28; 15. Valparaiso 27; 16. Fort Wayne
Elmhurst 26; T17. Lake Central, Wes-Del 24; 19. South Bend LaSalle 23; 20. Indianapolis Scecina 22.5; T21. Bremen, Mishawaka 22; 23. Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger
21; T24. Merrillville, Portage 20.5; T26. Greensburg, Warren Central 20; 28. Benton Central 18.5; 29. Bloomington South 17; 30. Ben Davis 16; T31. Jennings County,
Lawrence Central 13.5; T33. Clinton Prairie, Crown Point, East Chicago Central, Indianapolis Howe, Pike 13; 38. Logansport 12; 39. Mooresville 11.5; T40. Jasper,
McCutcheon, South Bend Riley 11; T43. Gibson Southern, Martinsville, Yorktown 9; T46. Center Grove, Decatur Central, Frankfort 7.5; 49. Fort Wayne Wayne 6; T50.
Highland, Western 5; T52. New Albany, North White 4; T54. Indianapolis Northwest, Lakeland, Noblesville, NorthWood, Penn 2; Roncalli, South Bend Clay, Tri-West
Hendricks 2.

1988: 1. Bellmont 70.5; 2. Indianapolis Cathedral 65.5; 3. Chesterton 52.5; 4. Evansville Mater Dei 50.5; 5. Lawrence North 48; 6. Warren Central 45.5; 7. Crown Point
42.5; 8. Beech Grove 39; 9. Bloomington North 35; T10. Mishawaka, South Bend LaSalle 33; 12. Decatur Central 32; 13. Jasper 29; 14. Warsaw 27.5; 15. Ben Davis
26.5; 16. Southridge 26; 17. Muncie Southside 25.5; T18. Jay County, Plymouth 24.5; T20. Clinton Prairie, Merrillville 22.5; 22. Elkhart Memorial 23; 23. Owen Valley
22; 24. Fort Wayne Wayne 19; 25. Logansport 18.5; 26. Delta 17.5; T27. Adams Central, Avon 17; T29. Bremen, Roncalli 13.5; T31. Evansville Bosse, Frankfort,
Hammond 13; T34. Mooresville, New Castle 11.5; T36. Connersville, Edgewood, Evansville Memorial 11; T39. Franklin Central, Penn 9; T41. Brebeuf, Brookville,
Danville, Goshen, Munster, Providence, Whitko 7; T48. Castle, Muncie Northside 6; T50. Fort Wayne Bishop Luers, Huntington North, Lowell, McCutcheon, South
Bend Clay, Whitko 5; T56. Richmond, Valparaiso 4; T58. Jeffersonville, Lakeland 3; T60. Clinton Central, Greenwood, Highland, Rushville 2; 64. Portage 1.

1989: 1. Chesterton 59.5; 2. Lawrence North 51; 3. Martinsville 44.5; T4. Princeton, Warsaw 44; 6. Warren Central 43; 7. Merrillville 37.5; T8. Decatur Central,
Indianapolis Cathedral 37; 10. Valparaiso 34.5; T11. Castle, Fort Wayne Northrop, Whitko 33; 14. Evansville Mater Dei 26; 15. Concord 25; T16. Gary Roosevelt, Gary
Wirt, Harding, Hobart, Western Boone 24; T21. Hammond, Jeffersonville, Muncie Southside 23; T24. Bloomington South, Michigan City Rogers 21; T26. Roncalli,
Rushville 20; T28. Beech Grove, South Bend Washington 19; T30. LaPorte, Logansport, Monrovia 18; T33. Bellmont, Lawrence Central 17; 35. Adams Central 16; T36.
Goshen, Lafayette Jefferson 13; 38. Evansville Reitz 12.5; 39. South Bend LaSalle 12; 40. Portage 11; 41. Floyd Central 10.5; T42. Culver Military, Danville, Fort Wayne
Elmhurst, McCutcheon, Wawasee 7; T47. Lakeland, Mishawaka 6; 49. Penn 5.5; T50. Crown Point, Fort Wayne Snider, Indianapolis Howe, Jasper 5; 54. Brebeuf 4; T55.
Carmel, North Central (Indianapolis) 3; T57. Anderson Highland, Bloomington North, Brookville, Carroll (Fort Wayne), Evansville Harrison, Fort Wayne Wayne,
Indianapolis Bishop Chatard, Southridge 2.

1990: 1. Muncie Southside 83.5; 2. Decatur Central 59.5; 3. Lawrence North 50.5; 4. Anderson Highland 44.5; T5. Fort Wayne Northrop, Princeton 40; 7. Bloomington
South 38.5; 8. Adams Central 34; 9. Ben Davis 32; 10. Warsaw 31; 11. Evansville Mater Dei 30; 12. Delta 29; 13. South Bend Riley 28; T14. Crown Point, Chesterton,
Indianapolis Cathedral 27; T17. Homestead, Logansport, Rushville 24; 20. Martinsville 23; T21. Prairie Heights, South Bend Washington 22; 23. LaPorte 21; 24. Fort
Wayne Snider 20; 25. Lake Station Edison 19; 26. South Bend LaSalle 18.5; 27. Huntington North 18; 28. Northfield 15; 29. Charlestown 14; T30. Bloomington North,
Indianapolis Arlington 13; T32. Merrillville, Western Boone 12; T34. Calumet, Franklin County, Fort Wayne North Side, Goshen, Zionsville 11; T39. Carmel, North
Central (Indianapolis), Warren Central 9; 42. North Miami 8.5; T43. Beech Grove, Hobart, Lafayette Jefferson 8; T46. Castle, Knox, Muncie Central, New Castle,
Richmond 7; T51. Culver Military Academy, Elkhart Memorial 6; 53. Center Grove 5; 54. Western 4; 55. Mt. Vernon (Fortville) 3; T56. Concord, Floyd Central, Fort
Wayne Wayne, Gary West Side, Indianapolis Bishop Chatard, Kankakee Valley, Mishawaka, Muncie Central, Richmond, Winamac, Yorktown 2; 67. Monrovia 1.

1991: 1. Mishawaka 70; 2. Lawrence North 57.5; 3. Martinsville 53; 4. Monrovia 45; 5. Franklin County 44; 6. Perry Meridian 41; 7. Delta 39; T8. Fort Wayne Northrop,
Western 30; 10. South Bend Riley 28; T11. Ben Davis, Fort Wayne North Side, Indianapolis Arlington 27; 14. Decatur Central 26; 15. Anderson Highland 25.5; 16.

Page 15 of 17



Evansville Mater Dei 25; 17. Crown Point 24; 18. Princeton 23; 19. Wapahani 22.5; T20. Calumet, Hammond Morton 22; T22. Franklin Central, Western Boone 21; 24.
Noblesville 19.5; T25. LaPorte, Muncie Southside 19; T27. Lafayette Jefferson, Munster 18; T29. Indianapolis Cathedral, Warsaw 17; 31. Brebeuf 15.5; T32. Southport,
Warren Central 15; 34. Fort Wayne Snider 14; T35. Lakeland, Whiteland 13; T37. Center Grove, New Haven, Union City 12; 40. Lawrence Central 11; T41. Anderson,
Indianapolis Howe 10; T43. Anderson Madison Heights, Eastbrook, Jennings County, Merrillville 9; 47. Concord 8; T48. East Noble, Elkhart Memorial, Fort Wayne
Bishop Dwenger, Jeffersonville, Northeastern 7; T53. Bellmont, New Castle, Penn, Pike 5; 57. Benton Central 4; T58. Hagerstown, Hobart 3; T60. Alexandria,
Connersville, Eastside, Floyd Central, Hammond Clark, Indianapolis Manual, North Montgomery, Northwestern, NorthWood, Norwell, South Bend Washington,
Zionsville 2.

1992: 1. Lawrence North 90; 2. Perry Meridian 48; 3. Indianapolis Cathedral 46.5; 4. Ben Davis 40; 5. Brebeuf 37; 6. Penn 34; 7. Fort Wayne Snider 31.5; 8. Merrillville
31; 9. Fort Wayne North Side 30; 10. Decatur Central 29; 11. Mishawaka 28.5; 12. Evansville Mater Dei 27; 13. Noblesville 26; 14. Hanover Central 25.5; T15.
Batesville, Fort Wayne South Side, Rochester, Wawasee 24; 19. Southport 23.5; T20. Eastbrook, Fort Wayne Concordia, Greenfield-Central 22; 23. Pendleton Heights
21.5; 24. Valparaiso 21; T25. New Palestine, Zionsville 19; T27. Adams Central, Madison, Plymouth 18; 30. Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter 17; T31. Delta, Princeton, South
Bend Riley, Warren Central 15; 35. Seymour 14.5; T36. Elkhart Memorial, Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 14; T38. Evansville Harrison, North Miami 13; T40.
Chesterton, Gary Roosevelt, Greenwood12; T43. Clinton Central, Hammond Clark, Northeastern 11; 46. Western 10; 47. Crown Point 9.5; 48. Martinsville 9; T49.
Bellmont, Eastside, Elkhart Central, Evansville Central, Hammond, Winchester 7; T55. East Noble, Huntington North, Terre Haute South 6; T58. Avon, East Chicago
Central, Floyd Central, Frankfort, Richmond 5; T63. Carmel, Franklin Central, Lafayette Jefferson, New Haven, Northridge 4; T68. Franklin County, Jimtown, LaPorte,
Logansport, Mt. Vernon (Fortville), Warsaw 3.

1993: 1. Lawrence North 72; 2. Southport 53; 3. Decatur Central 46; 4. Evansville Mater Dei 41; 5. Mt. Vernon 35; 6. East Chicago Central 32; T7. Hobart, Perry
Meridian 31; 9. Bellmont 28; 10. Bloomington North 26.5; T11. Evansville Central, Mishawaka, Plymouth 26; T14. Franklin Central, New Castle 25; T16. Delta, Elkhart
Memorial, Hammond, Rochester 24; 20. Portage 22.5; T21. Ben Davis, Indianapolis Cathedral, Martinsville 22; T24. Castle, Woodlan 21; T26. Madison, Vincennes
Lincoln 20; 28. Southwood 19; 29. Valparaiso 18; 30. Pendleton Heights 17; T31. Alexandria, Warren Central 16; 33. Pike 15; 34. Winamac 14.5; T35. Warsaw,
Yorktown 14; T37. Bloomington South, Greenfield-Central, North Central (Indianapolis), Richmond 13; T41. Carroll (Fort Wayne); Indianapolis Arlington, Lafayette
Jefferson 12; T44. Fort Wayne North Side, Merrillville, Penn 11; 47. Western 10; T48. Chesterton, Hammond Morton 9; T50. Elwood, Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 8;
T52. Griffith, Knox, Southridge 7; T55. Batesville, Fort Wayne Northrop 6; T57. Huntington North, Indianapolis Manual, Jennings County, LaPorte, Lawrence Central,
Mt. Vernon (Fortville), North Miami, NorthWood, South Bend Clay, South Bend Riley 5; T67. Kankakee Valley, South Dearborn 4; T69. Brownsburg, Daleville,
Homestead, Mooresville, Rushville, South Bend Washington 3.

1994: 1. Bellmont 89; 2. Castle 45; 3. Delta 41; 4. East Chicago Central 38; 5. Warren Central 36; 6. Evansville Mater Dei 33.5; 7. Portage 33; T8. Center Grove, Western
32; 10. Mt. Vernon 31; T11. Adams Central, Evansville Central, Plymouth 29; 14. Indianapolis Cathedral 28; 15. Decatur Central 27; 16. NorthWood 26.5; 17. LaPorte
25; T18. Bloomington North, Goshen, Lafayette Jefferson, Mishawaka 24; 22. Huntington North 23; 23. North Posey 22; 24. Hanover Central 20.5; 25. New Albany 20;
26. North Central (Indianapolis) 19; T27. Bloomington South, Carroll (Ft. Wayne), Pike 18; 30. Rochester 17; 31. Lake Central, 16; T32. Prairie Heights, South Bend
Washington 15; T34. Fort Wayne North Side, Jennings County, Perry Meridian 14; 37. Elkhart Memorial 13; T38. Chesterton, DeKalb, Plainfield 12; T41. Elwood,
Hammond Morton, Indianapolis Manual, Lawrence Central, New Castle, South Bend Riley 11; 47. Lebanon 10; T48. Ben Davis, Merrillville, Norwell, 8; T51. Crown
Point, Hammond, Kokomo, Penn 7; T55. Carmel, Muncie Southside 6; T57. Brebeuf, Floyd Central, Franklin Central, Greenfield-Central, Muncie Central, Princeton 5;
T63. Delphi, Hamilton Heights, Jimtown, Sullivan, West Vigo 4; T68. Avon, Beech Grove, Hammond Gavit, Roncalli, South Adams, Taylor 3.

1995: 1. Carmel 221; 2. South Bend Riley 154.50; 3. Munster 145; 4. Bloomington South 135; 5. Goshen 134; 6. Valparaiso 118; 7. Lafayette Jefferson 103.50: 8.
Columbus North 84; 9. Bedford North Lawrence 81; 10. Fort Wayne Snider 71; 11. Richmond 68.50; 12. Crawfordsville 66; 13. Rensselaer 65; 14. Anderson 62; 15.
Chesterton 49; 16. Lawrence North 42; 17. Highland 41; 18. (Tie) Muncie Central 38; Lake Central 38; 20. Ben Davis 35.50; 21. Penn 35; 22. Elkhart Central 32; 23.
South Bend St. Joseph's 29; 24. Hamilton Southeastern 28; 25. Center Grove 27; 26. Crown Point 26; 27. West Lafayette 24; 28. [Tie) Mt. Vernon [Fortville) 22; Fort
Wayne Northrop 22; Homestead 22; Maconaquah 22; 32. Portage 21; 33. East Central 19; 34. Franklin Central 16; 35. (Tie) North Central (Indianapolis) 14; Decatur
Central 14; 37. Vincennes Lincoln 13.50; 38. (Tie) Jasper 12; Wawasee 12; Castle 12; 41. [Tie) Pike 11; Silver Creek 11; Delta 11; 44. Greenwood 9; 45. (Tie) Tippecanoe
Valley 8; Harrison (West Lafayette) 8; Eastern [Greentown) 8; 48. Pendleton Heights 7; 49. (Tie) New Castle 6; Westfield 6; Anderson Highland 6; 52. (Tie) Noblesville
5; Tecumseh 5; 54. [Tie) Greenfield-Central 4; Lebanon 4; Frankfort 4; 57. (Tie) Plymouth 3; Concord 3; 59. Indian Creek 2.50; 60. (Tie) Bloomington North 2; Pike
Central 2; South Bend Clay 2; 63. Seymour 1.

(Note: State champions were determined using the dual format between 1996 and 2012)

1996: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. New Castle; Other State Finalists: Beech Grove, Bellmont, Franklin Community, Lafayette Jefferson, Penn, Portage.

1997: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. Penn; Other State Finalists: Carmel, Clinton Central, Franklin Community, New Castle, Portage Wawasee.

1998: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. Portage; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Franklin Community, Lawrence North, Lebanon, New Castle, Penn.

1999: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. Bellmont; Other State Finalists: Elwood, Franklin Community, Hobart, Indianapolis Cathedral, Lafayette Jefferson, LaPorte.

2000: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. Mishawaka; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Frankfort, Franklin Community, Perry Meridian, Portage, Yorktown.

2001: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. Portage; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Franklin Community, Lawrence North, Mishawaka, Southmont, Yorktown

2002: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. Perry Meridian; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Franklin Community, Harrison (West Lafayette), Mishawaka, New Castle, Portage.
2003: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. Griffith; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Bloomington South, Fort Wayne Snider, Lawrence North, Mishawaka, Perry Meridian.

2004: 1. Lawrence North; 2. Perry Meridian; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Bloomington South, Columbia City, Evansville Mater Dei, Mishawaka, Portage.

2005: 1. Lawrence North; 2. Avon; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Columbia City, Evansville Mater Dei, Mishawaka, Portage, Warren Central.

2006: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. Bellmont; Other State Finalists: Bloomington South, Columbia City, Indianapolis Cathedral, Merrillville, Mishawaka, Perry Meridian.

2007: 1. Evansville Mater Dei; 2. Mishawaka; Other State Finalists: Avon, Bellmont, Elkhart Memorial, Indianapolis Cathedral, Merrillville, Perry Meridian.
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2008: 1. Mishawaka; 2. Evansville Mater Dei; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Columbus North, Elkhart Memorial, Lawrence North, Merrillville, Perry Meridian.
2009: 1. Crown Point; 2. Perry Meridian; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Castle, Delphi, Indianapolis Cathedral, Mishawaka, Roncalli.

2010: 1. Mishawaka; 2. Yorktown; Other State Finalists: Castle, Crown Point, Harrison (West Lafayette), Indianapolis Cathedral, Perry Meridian, Roncalli.
2011: 1. Perry Meridian; 2. Lawrence North; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Crown Point, Delphi, Evansville Mater Dei, Penn, Roncalli.

2012: 1. Perry Meridian; 2. Crown Point; Other State Finalists: Bellmont, Crown Point, Evansville Mater Dei, Indianapolis Cathedral, Penn, Warren Central.

2013: 1.Perry Meridian 102.5; 2. Yorktown 62.0; 3. Mishawaka 53.0; 4. Indianapolis Cathedral 45.0; 5. Franklin Community 41.0; 6. Warren Central 40.0; 7. Fishers 36.0;
7.New Palestine 36.0; 9. Bloomington South 31.0; 9. Merrilhille 31.0; 11. Danville 30.0; 11. Hanover Central 30.0; 13. East Noble 26.0; 14. Muncie Southside 24.0; 15.
Greenfield-Central 23.0; 16. Lake Central 21.0; 17. Culver Community 20.0; 17. Hamilton Southeastern 20.0; 17. Jimtown 20.0; 17. Lowell 20.0; 21. Carroll (F.W.) 18.0; 21.
Kokomo 18.0; 21. Rushville 18.0; 21. South Bend Clay 18.0; 25. Penn 17.0; 26. Alexandria 16.0; 26. Castle 16.0; 26. Western Boone 16.0; 29. Fort Wayne North 15.0; 30.
Jay County 12.0; 30. South Adams 12.0; 32. Indian Creek 11.0; 32. North Posey 11.0; 32. South Spencer 11.0; 35. DeKalb 10.0; 35. Evansville Central 10.0; 37. Connersville
9.0; 37. Corydon Central 9.0; 37. Frankfort 9.0; 37. Highland 9.0; 41. Heritage Hills 7.0; 42. Ben Davis 6.0; 42. Benton Central 6.0; 42. Culver Academies 6.0; 42. Garrett 6.0;
42. LaPorte 6.0; 42. Milan 6.0; 48. Brownsburg 4.0; 48. Concord 4.0; 48. Crown Point 4.0; 48. Franklin Central 4.0; 48. Lawrence Central 4.0; 48. Lawrence North 4.0; 48.
Northeastern 4.0; 48. Portage 4.0; 48. South Bend St. Joseph 4.0; 48. Zionsville 4.0; 58. Center Grove 2.0; 58. North Montgomery 2.0; 58. Roncalli 2.0; 61. Avon 1.0; 61.
Delphi 1.0; 61. Elkhart Central 1.0; 61. Evansville Memorial 1.0; 61. Evansville Reitz 1.0; 61. Greenwood 1.0; 61. Huntington North 1.0; 61. Peru 1.0.

2014: 1. Indianapolis Cathedral 73; 2. Franklin Community 60; 3. Yorktown 55; 4. Perry Meridian 51.5; 5. New Palestine 50; 6. Penn 44; 7. Warren Central 42; 8.
Merrillville 40; 9. Lake Central 34; 10. East Noble 32; 11. Bloomington South 31.5; 12. Edgewood 31; 12. Hanover Central 31; 14. Mishawaka 30; 15. Evansville Mater
Dei 29.5; 16. Evansville Central 24; 17. Griflith 22; 17. Kokomo 22; 19. Ben Davis 20; 19. Lawrence North 20; 21. Crown Point 17.5; 21. Fairfield 17.5; 23. Evansville FJ
Reitz 17; 24. Mt. Vernon 16; 25. Hamilton Southeastern 15; 26. Center Grove 13; 26. Mooresville 13; 28. Lowell 12; 29. Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter 11; 29. Western 11;
31. Peru 10; 32. Angola 9; 32. Concord 9; 32. Fort Wayne Snider 9; 32. Jay County 9; 32. Madison 9; 32. South Bend Washington 9; 38. Avon 8; 38. Franklin Central 8;
40. Columbus East 6; 40. Elkhart Memorial 6; 40. Greenfield-Central 6; 40. Heritage 6; 40. Huntington North 6; 40. Western Boone 6; 46. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 4; 46.
Cascade 4; 46. Columbia City 4; 46. Corydon Central 4; 46. Elkhart Central 4; 46. Fort Wayne Wayne 4; 46. Kankakee Valley 4; 46. McCutcheon 4; 46. Munster 4; 46.
North Montgomery 4; 56. Connersville 2; 56. Greenwood 2; 56. Jeffersonville 2; 56. Portage 2; 56. Westfield 2; 61. East Central 1; 61. Fishers 1; 61. Harrison (West
Lafayette) 1; 61. Hobart 1; 61. Southridge 1; 61. Warsaw 1; 61. West Lafayette 1.

2015: 1. Penn 79; 2. Indianapolis Cathedral 73; 3. Evansville Mater Dei 60; 4. Merrillville 52; 5. Lowell 45.5; T6. East Noble, Perry Meridian 37; 8. Portage 36; 9.
Danville 35; 10. Ben Davis 33; 11. Yorktown 31; T12. Crown Point, Richmond 29; 14. Lawrence North 28; 15. Lebanon 27; 16. Warren Central 26; 17. New Palestine 23;
18. Mishawaka 21.5 T19. Brownsburg, Hamilton Southeastern 20; T21. Avon, Delta 19; T23. Franklin Central, South Adams, Western 16; T26. Garrett, Lawrenceburg
13; T28. Evansville Central, Franklin Community 12; T30. Adams Central, Columbus East, Indian Creek, Mt. Vernon, Plainfield 11; T35. Beech Grove, Carmel, Fort
Wayne Wayne, Gibson Southern, Mooresville, South Bend Riley, Winamac 9; T42. Chesterton, Evansville F.J. Reitz 7; T44. Edgewood, Fairfield, Hobart, Lake Central,
South Putnam 6; T49. Calumet, Huntington North 5; T51. Elkhart Central, Leo, Westfield 4; T54. Bloomington South, Elkhart Memorial, Jennings County, Martinsville,
Munster, NorthWood, Valparaiso, Warsaw 2; T62. Carroll (Fort Wayne), Eastern (Greentown), Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter, Rochester, Roncalli 1.

* %k %k

About the Indiana High School Athletic Association, Inc. (IHSAA)

The IHSAA is a voluntary, not-for-profit organization that is self-supporting without the use of tax monies. Since its
founding in 1903, the Association’s mission has been to provide wholesome, educational athletics for the secondary
schools of Indiana. Its member high schools - public, institutional, parochial and private — pay no annual membership fee
or incur entry fees to play in the Association’s tournaments. A state tournament series is conducted annually in 21 sports,
10 for girls, 10 for boys and one co-ed (unified track and field). A 19-person board of directors, elected by member school
principals, governs the organization.
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